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Indicator 

Exclusion of CHIP from 

MCPAR 

Enrollees in separate CHIP 

programs funded under Title 

XXI should not be reported in 

the MCPAR. Please check this 

box if the state is unable to 

remove information about 

Separate CHIP enrollees from 

its reporting on this program. 

Edited by 

Deborah Rathermel 

Response 

Selected 

Status 

Submitted 



Section A: Program Information 

Point of Contact 



Number Indicator Response 

A1 State name Wisconsin 

Auto-populated from your 
account profile. 

A2a Contact name Joseph Bouxa 

First and last name of the 
contact person. 
States that do not wish to list a 
specific individual on the report 
are encouraged to use a 
department or program-wide 
email address that will allow 
anyone with questions to 
quickly reach someone who 
can provide answers. 

A2b Contact email address josephw.bouxa@dhs.wisconsin.gov 

Enter email address. 
Department or program-wide 
email addresses ok. 

A3a Submitter name Deborah Rathermel 

CMS receives this data upon 
submission of this MCPAR 
report. 

A3b Submitter email address deborah.rathermel@wi.gov 

CMS receives this data upon 
submission of this MCPAR 
report. 

A4 Date of report submission 06/24/2024 

CMS receives this date upon 
submission of this MCPAR 
report. 



Reporting Period 

Number Indicator Response 

ASa Reporting period start date 01/01/2023 

Auto-populated from report 
dashboard. 

ASb Reporting period end date 12/31/2023 

Auto-populated from report 
dashboard. 

AG Program name Foster Care Medical Home 

Auto-populated from report 
dashboard. 

Add plans (A.7) 

Enter the name of each plan that participates in the program for which the state is 

reporting data. 

Indicator Response 

Plan name Care4Kids (C4K) 

Add BSS entities (A.8) 



Enter the names of Beneficiary Support System (BSS) entities that support enrollees in 

the program for which the state is reporting data. Learn more about BSS entities at 42 

CFR 438.71 See Glossary in Excel Workbook for the definition of BSS entities. 

Examples of BSS entity types include a: State or Local Government Entity, 

Ombudsman Program, State Health Insurance Program (SHIP), Aging and Disability 

Resource Network (ADRN), Center for lndepedent Living (CIL), Legal Assistance 

Organization, Community-based Organization, Subcontractor, Enrollment Broker, 

Consultant, or Academic/Research Organization. 

Indicator Response 

BSS entity name Enrollment Broker, Maximus 

Section B: State-Level Indicators 

Topic I. Program Characteristics and Enrollment 



Number 

B1.1 

Indicator 

Statewide Medicaid 

enrollment 

Enter the average number of 
individuals enrolled in Medicaid 
per month during the reporting 
year (i.e., average member 
months). 
Include all FFS and managed 
care enrollees and count each 
person only once, regardless of 
the delivery system(s) in which 
they are enrolled. 

Response 

1,467,489 

B1.2 Statewide Medicaid managed 1,095,234 

care enrollment 

Enter the average number of 
individuals enrolled in any type 
of Medicaid managed care per 
month during the reporting 
year (i.e., average member 
months). 
Include all managed care 
programs and count each 
person only once, even if they 
are enrolled in multiple 
managed care programs or 
plans. 

Topic Ill. Encounter Data Report 



Number 

B111.1 

Indicator 

Data validation entity 

Select the state agency/division 
or contractor tasked with 
evaluating the validity of 
encounter data submitted by 
MCPs. 
Encounter data validation 
includes verifying the accuracy, 
completeness, timeliness, 
and/or consistency of 
encounter data records 
submitted to the state by 
Medicaid managed care plans. 
Validation steps may include 
pre-acceptance edits and post
acceptance analyses. See 
Glossary in Excel Workbook for 
more information. 

Topic X: Program Integrity 

Response 

Other third-party vendor 



Number 

BX.1 

BX.2 

BX.3 

Indicator 

Payment risks between the 

state and plans 

Describe service-specific or 
other focused Pl activities that 
the state conducted during the 
past year in this managed care 
program. 
Examples include analyses 
focused on use of long-term 
services and supports (L TSS) or 
prescription drugs or activities 
that focused on specific 
payment issues to identify, 
address, and prevent fraud, 
waste or abuse. Consider data 
analytics, reviews of 
under/overutilization, and 
other activities. If no Pl 
activities were performed, 
enter 'No Pl activities were 
performed during the reporting 
period' as your response. 'NIA'

is not an acceptable response. 

Contract standard for 

overpayments 

Does the state allow plans to 
retain overpayments, require 
the return of overpayments, or 
has established a hybrid 
system? Select one. 

Location of contract 

provision stating 

overpayment standard 

Describe where the 
overpayment standard in the 
previous indicator is located in 
plan contracts, as required by 
42 CFR 438.608(d}(1 )(i).

Response 

"The state completed audits focused on 
encounters submitted after member date of 
death and capitation payments made after 
member date of death. In addition, the state 
reviewed COVID lab tests for accuracy and high 
utilization of optician CPT codes. The state 
continues to explore more opportunities for 
network provider audits. In addition to focused 
reviews by the state, plans are required to 
develop annual fraud, waste, and abuse 
strategic plans. The state is currently reviewing 
compliance and outcomes of the strategic 
plans. The plan reports issues of fraud, waste, 
and abuse to the state via quarterly program 
integrity reports. The state monitors the 
quarterly reports and partners with the plan to 
send referrals to the MFCU. The state also 
analyzes the quarterly program integrity 
reports for trends and concerns regarding 
fraud, waste, and abuse and follows up as 
appropriate." 

Allow plans to retain overpayments 

Article XII. Section K. 5. 



BX.4 Description of overpayment The PIHP recovers the overpayments and 

contract standard retains the funds for all overpayments 

Briefly describe the identified by the PIHP, provider or DHS OIG. 

overpayment standard (for 
example, details on whether 
the state allows plans to retain 
overpayments, requires the 
plans to return overpayments, 
or administers a hybrid system) 
selected in indicator B.X.2. 

BX.S State overpayment reporting The state collects all overpayment data on the 

monitoring Overpayment Recovery tab of the quarterly 

Describe how the state program integrity report. The report includes 

monitors plan performance in the date the overpayment was identified and 
reporting overpayments to the the date the overpayment recovery was 
state, e.g. does the state track completed. The state reviews quarterly reports 
compliance with this 
requirement and/or timeliness to ensure compliance with timely recoveries. 

of reporting? The state provides technical assistance in 
The regulations at 438.604(a) monthly and quarterly meetings to address 
(7), 608(a)(2) and 608(a)(3) deficiencies. 
require plan reporting to the 
state on various overpayment 
topics (whether annually or 
promptly). This indicator is 
asking the state how it 
monitors that reporting. 

BX.6 Changes in beneficiary The State requires the plan to monitor the 

circumstances enrollment rosters that are available through a 

Describe how the state ensures weekly electronic file transfer that will provide 

timely and accurate ongoing information about member status. The 
reconciliation of enrollment plan will then report any overpayments that 
files between the state and require recoupment due to change in 
plans to ensure appropriate 
payments for enrollees members' circumstances 

experiencing a change in status 
(e.g., incarcerated, deceased, 
switching plans). 

BX.7a Changes in provider Yes 

circumstances: Monitoring 

plans 



BX.7b 

BX.7c 

BX.Sa 

Does the state monitor 
whether plans report provider 
"for cause" terminations in a 
timely manner under 42 CFR 
438.608(a)(4)? Select one. 

Changes in provider 

circumstances: Metrics 

Does the state use a metric or 
indicator to assess plan 
reporting performance? Select 
one. 

Changes in provider 

circumstances: Describe 

metric 

Describe the metric or indicator 
that the state uses. 

Federal database checks: 

Excluded person or entities 

During the state's federal 
database checks, did the state 
find any person or entity 
excluded? Select one. 
Consistent with the 
requirements at 42 CFR 
455.436 and 438.602, the State 
must confirm the identity and 
determine the exclusion status 
of the MCO, PIHP, PAHP, PCCM 
or PCCM entity, any 
subcontractor, as well as any 
person with an ownership or 
control interest, or who is an 
agent or managing employee of 
the MCO, PIHP, PAHP, PCCM or 
PCCM entity through routine 
checks of Federal databases. 

Yes 

The state monitors terminations as reported on 

the quarterly program integrity reports and via 

email to 

DHSOIGManagedCare@dhs.wisconsin.gov. The 

plan is required to report for cause 

terminations within 24 hours of the date the 

provider was notified of their termination or 

suspension. The state monitors timeliness 

using quarterly program integrity report 

feedback and technical assistance meetings. 

No 



BX.9a 

BX.10 

Website posting of 5 percent No 

or more ownership control 

Does the state post on its 
website the names of 
individuals and entities with 5% 
or more ownership or control 
interest in MCOs, PIHPs, PAHPs, 
PCCMs and PCCM entities and 
subcontractors? Refer to 
§455.104 and required by 42
CFR 438.602(g)(3).

Periodic audits 

If the state conducted any 
audits during the contract year 
to determine the accuracy, 
truthfulness, and completeness 
of the encounter and financial 
data submitted by the plans, 
provide the link(s) to the audit 
results. Refer to 42 CFR 
438.602(e). If no audits were 
conducted, please enter 'No 
such audits were conducted 
during the reporting year' as 
your response. 'NIA' is not an 
acceptable response. 

https://www.forwardhealth.wi.gov/WIPortal/co 

ntent/Managed%20Care%20Organization/Enco 

unters_and_Reporting/Home.htm.spage 

Section C: Program-Level Indicators 

Topic I: Program Characteristics 



Number 

C11.1 

N/A 

C11.2 

C11.3 

Indicator 

Program contract 

Enter the title of the contract 
between the state and plans 
participating in the managed 
care program. 

Enter the date of the contract 
between the state and plans 
participating in the managed 
care program. 

Contract URL 

Provide the hyperlink to the 
model contract or landing page 
for executed contracts for the 
program reported in this 
program. 

Program type 

What is the type of MCPs that 
contract with the state to 
provide the services covered 
under the program? Select one. 

Response 

Contract for Services Between Children's 

Hospital and Health System, Inc. and WI 

Department of Health Services for January 1, 

2024-December 31, 2025 

1/1/2024 

https://www.forwardhealth.wi.gov/WIPortal/Su 

bsystem/ManagedCare/Children_Specialty.aspx 

Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan {PIHP) 



C1I.4a 

C1I.4b 

C11.5 

C11.6 

Special program benefits 

Are any of the four special 
benefit types covered by the 
managed care program: (1) 
behavioral health, (2) long-term 
services and supports, (3) 
dental, and (4) transportation, 
or (5) none of the above? Select 
one or more. 
Only list the benefit type if it is 
a covered service as specified 
in a contract between the state 
and managed care plans 
participating in the program. 
Benefits available to eligible 
program enrollees via fee-for
service should not be listed 
here. 

Variation in special benefits 

What are any variations in the 
availability of special benefits 
within the program (e.g. by 
service area or population)? 
Enter "N/A" if not applicable. 

Program enrollment 

Enter the average number of 
individuals enrolled in this 
managed care program per 
month during the reporting 
year (i.e., average member 
months). 

Changes to enrollment or 

benefits 

Briefly explain any major 
changes to the population 
enrolled in or benefits provided 
by the managed care program 
during the reporting year. If 
there were no major changes, 
please enter 'There were no 
major changes to the 
population or benefits during 

Dental 

N/A 

2,783 

There were no major changes to the population 

or benefits during the reporting year 



the reporting year' as your 
response. 'N/A' is not an 
acceptable response. 

Topic Ill: Encounter Data Report 












































































































































